2017-0287
INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO. _17-9-3
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. § as adopted by
Ordinance No. 16-7-5 for Project Number PO80S05-1D West
Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Professional Services, as
part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project.
WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 08-10-6 on
October 20, 2008 approving a professional services agreement with GCR, inc.
(formerly GCR & Associates, inc.) for program management and right-of-way
acquisition services for the Westbank Hurricane Protection Levee Project for a
pericd of three vears; and,
WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council determined that services were still required for the
progression of the project and adopted brdinance No. 11-2-13 approving
Amendment No. 1; Ordinance No. 12-10-6 approving Amendment No. 2;
Ordinance No. 14-4-3 approving Amendment No. 3; Ordinance No. 15-6-7
approving Amendment No. 4; and Ordinance No. 16-7-5 approving Amendment
No. 5.; and, ‘
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 16-7-5 adopted on July 5, 2016, by the St. Charles . Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No. 5 to the
Professional Service Contract Between GCR, INC,, and ST. CHARLES PARISH
which extended the contract time from May 1, 2016 through October 20, 2018
and allowed for a maximum compensation allowance of $275,000.00; and,
WHEREAS, the St Charles Parish Council desires to approve Change Order No. 1 to
Amendment No. 5 to increase the contract timeframe established therein by
seventy two {72) days, so that it will now end on December 31, 2018 and
increase maximum compensation limitation of the period established therein by
$275,000.00 so that it is now set at $550,000.00.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY CRDAINS:
SECTIONI. That Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 5 as adopted by Ordinance
No. 16-7-5 for Project Number P080205-1D West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee
Professional Services, as part of the West Bank Humricane Protection Levee Project (originally
approved with the adoption of Ordinance No. 08-10-6) to provide additional funding and extend
the contract life is hereby approved and accepted.
SECTION . That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change
QOrder No. 1 on behalf of St. Charles Parish.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitied to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, WOODRUFF,
BELLOCK, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: FLETCHER
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 18th day of September 2017, to0
become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: /7}.»,‘41)( BMA

SECRETARY: _Z2 —
DLVD/PARISH PRI??ENT: b | [f 1af 11
APPROVED: DISAPPROYED:

PARISH PRESIDENT: ;

. /] 1 ‘
RETD/SECRETARY: ﬁﬂé‘&[ E’\
AT:MRECD BY: \_‘gﬂn{:/ .




CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

TO AMENDMENT NO. 5
FOR P080905-1D WESTBANK HURRICANE PROTECTION LEVEE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEEN ST. CHARLES PARISH AND GCR INC.
ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY PARISH ORDINANCE NO. 08-10-6.

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 25 day of $30knl - 2017,

ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by Larry Cochran, Parish President, 15045 River
Road, Post Office Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057,

AND

GCR INC,, formerly, GCR & ASSOCIATES, INC.. represented herein by Mona Nosari,
Associate Vice President, 2021 Lake Shore Drive, Suite 500, New Orleans, LA 70122,

HEREBY AGREE THAT:

The time frame established by Amendment No. 5 approved and adopted by St. Charles Parish
Ordinance No. 16-7-5 to allow for professional services between MAY 1, 2016 and OCTOBER
20, 2018, will be extended by seventy-two (72} days. Amendment No. 5 will now allow for
services through DECEMBER 31, 2018.

Additionally, the maximum COMPENSATION ALLOWANCE will be increased by
$275,000.00 so that it is now set at $550,000.00.

All other provisions of aforementioned contract and previous amendments shall remain in effect.

ST.C PARISH | WITNESS:
BY: Ko b D-vu""-‘\.z
Larry CocHfan
Parish President :
DATE: ‘?/,1 3)17 DATE: ?/BL%}D
INC. )// WITNESS:
M{;)na Nosai(l/ v \
Associate V}é Pres: ent
paTE: S8 /L f DATE: \95\! \A




